

BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL

Company: Mike Bubalo Construction Co., Inc. Total Base Bid: 1,399,955,00

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Torrance City Council Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids pertaining to the receiving of sealed proposals by the City Clerk of the City of Torrance for the above titled improvement, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all Work to be performed in accordance with the Plans, Specifications, Standard Drawings, and the Contract Documents, for the unit price or lump sum set forth in the following schedules.

BID SCHEDULE

BASE BID:

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION (5% MAX. OF TOTAL BID SCHEDULE COST)	9-3.4	\$ 72,000 a	\$70,000.4
2	1	LS	SURVEYING	2-9		\$
3	1	LS	NPDES COMPLIANCE	7-8.6	\$ 20,000.00	l.
4	1	LS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	7-10.2 7-10.6	\$ 15,000.4	\$
5	1	LS	STAFF GAUGE	217	\$4,000.°	
6	1	LS	PHENOLOGY CAMERA	218	\$,000,00	¢
7	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	300-1	\$ 20000	
8	300	CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	300-2	\$ 500,00	\$150,000.
9	8	LF	REMOVE 48" RCP	300-1.3	\$500.00	\$4,000°
			C 12		-475	A. A

MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
10	275	SF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK	300-1.3	\$35,00	\$9,605,9
11	30	LF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CURB AND GUTTER	300-1.3	\$50.00	\$ 1,500.00
12	83	TON	RIPRAP (FACING CLASS)	300-11	\$500,00	\$41,500.
13	20	TON	AC PAVEMENT	302-5	\$ 800.00	\$ 16,000,5
14	1	EA	CATCH BASIN PER STD PLAN 300, W=7'	303-1	\$ 15,000	\$15,000.0
15	1	EA	PIPE CONNECTION PER STD PLAN 335, CASE 1	303-1	\$ 5,000,00	\$5,000.00
16	1	EA	DIVERSION STRUCTURE	303-1	\$ 50,000	\$50,000.
17	1	EA	PERMANENT BULKHEAD, 48" RCP	303-1	\$2,000,5	\$ 2,000.00
18	1	EA	TEMPORARY BULKHEAD, 24" RCP	303-1	\$ 2,000.	\$ Z,OOD.
19	1	EA	HEADWALL & WINGWALLS PER CALTRANS STD PLAN D86B	303-1	\$50,000.	\$ 50,000 00
20	30	LF	PCC CURB & GUTTER, TYPE A2-6	303-5	\$150,00	\$4,500.0
21	230	SF	PCC SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$50,00	\$11,500.00
22	35	SF	PCC DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	303-5	\$200.00	\$ 7,000.
23	1	EA	LOCAL DEPRESSION PER STD PLAN 313-3, CASE B	303-5	\$3,000,00	\$ 3.000.00
24	1	EA	SLOPED PROTECTION BARRIER PER STD PLAN 360-2	304-1	\$25,000,9	\$ 35,000,00
25	17	LF	18" RCP, 1500 D		\$ 500,00	\$8,500.
26	25	LF	24" RCP, 2200 D 306-		\$500.00	\$ 12,500.
27	25	LF	48" RCP, 2400 D 306-1		\$500.00	\$12,500.
28	135	LF	JACK 48" RCP, 2400 D	306-2	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 324,000.
29	1	LS	JACKING PIT	to the state of th		\$ 65,000. 20
30	1	LS	RECEIVING PIT	306-2	\$ 00	\$ 70,000 =

MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
31	110	LF	ABANDON EXISTING STORM DRAIN AND FILL WITH SLURRY	306-5	\$50,00	\$ 5,500.0
32	1	LS	HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATOR	318	\$ 230,000	\$ 230,000

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE \$ 1,289,425,000 (Figures)*

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: OWE MILLION TWO HYNDRED ELECTY NINE THOUGHNED SIX (Words)*

HUYDRED THENTY FIVE ANDTER CENTS

*BASE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.
B2019-37

MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

ADDITIVE BID ITEM (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):	
---	--

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	SPEC. SECTION	Unit Price	Total Bid
101	305	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	300-1.3	\$ 10,00	\$ 3,050,00
102	55	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CMP	300-1.3	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,300.00
103	7,000	SF	JUTE EROSION CONTROL MATTING AND SEEDS	300-9	\$6,00	\$42,000.00
104	41	CY	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE ACCESS ROAD	301-2	\$ 250,00	\$ 10,250.0
105	10	CY	2" GRAVEL	200-1.3	\$ 360.00	\$ 3.500 0
105	-100-	—SF—	REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS	-303-4	\$	\$
106	660	SF	PCC WALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,600.00
107	290	LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE	304-3	\$ 55,00	\$ 15,950,0
108	2	EA	CHAIN LINK WALK GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=4'	304-3	\$1,800.00	\$ 3,600,00
109	-1-	—EA—	CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16'	304-3	\$	\$
110	20 -50	LF	BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS	304-5	\$ 275.00	\$5,500.5
111	65	LF	SPLIT RAIL FENCE	305-3	\$80.00	\$ 5,200.00
112	53	LF	18" ANNULAR HDPE STORM DRAIN PIPE	306-1, 207-18	\$100.00	\$ 5,300.00
113	152	LF	8" PVC CASING PIPE WITH CLEANOUTS	308-5.7	\$ 20.0	\$3,040.9
114	152	LF	ABANDON EXISTING STORM DRAIN AND FILL WITH SLURRY	306-5	\$20,00	\$3,040 =

ADDITIVE (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):

TOTAL ADDITIVE BID PRICE \$ /10,330.00 (Figures)*

TOTAL ADDITIVE BID PRICE: ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND THREE
(Words)*

HUNDRED THIRTY AND ZERO CENTS

^{*}ADDITIVE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.

BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL (Continued) B2019-37

The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder based on the **Total Base Bid Price**. However, the Bidder shall complete the Bid Proposals for the Additive Bid.

The undersigned has read the contract and taking no exception, furthermore agrees to enter into and execute a contract, with necessary bonds, at the unit prices set forth herein and in case of default in executing such contract, with necessary bonds, the check or bond accompanying this bid and the money payable thereon shall be forfeited thereby to and remain the property of the City of Torrance.

The above unit prices include all work appurtenant to the various items as outlined in the Specifications and all work or expense required for the satisfactory completion of said items. In case of discrepancies between unit prices and totals, the unit prices shall govern.

The undersigned declares that it has carefully examined the Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents, and has investigated the site of the work and is familiar with the conditions thereon.

Contractor: Mike Bubalo Constr	ruction Co., Inc.	
Date: 08/29/19	_ By:	
Contractor's State License No	o. <u>771279</u>	_ Class A
Address: 5102 GAYHURST AV	E., BALDWIN PARK, CA	91706
Phone: 626 960-7787		
Fax: 626 960-7897		
Email: info@bubalo.com		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA RECEIVED - B2019-37

The	Bidder	shall	acknowledge	the	receipt	of	addenda	by	placing	an	"X"	by	each
adde	endum re	eceive	d.		_								

Addendum No. 1 X
Addendum No. 2 X
Addendum No. 3
Addendum No. 4
Addendum No. 5
Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 8

Addenda will be issued only by posting to the project's website listed in the Notice Inviting Bids. It is the Bidder's sole responsibility to visit the project's website to obtain and administer any Addendum related to this bid. An Addendum must be acknowledged above by a bidder in its submitted form of Proposal.

If an addendum or addenda have been issued by the City and not noted above as being received by the Bidder, the Bid Proposal may be rejected.

Bidder's Signature Date

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

SIA	TE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COL	JNTY OF Los Angeles }	B2019-37
	DAVE SOREM	, being first duly sworn, deposes and says
1,,	That he is the Secretary	
	3	Title
	of Mike Bubalo Construction Co., Inc.	
	(Name of Partne	rship, Corporation, or Sole Proprietorship)

hereinafter called "Contractor," who has submitted to the City of Torrance a proposal for the Construction of WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173, B2019-37.

- 2. That said proposal is genuine; that the same is not sham; that all statement of facts therein are true;
- 3. That such proposal was not made in the interest or behalf of any person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation not named or disclosed;
- 4. That the Contractor did not, directly or indirectly, induce, solicit or agree with anyone else to submit a false or sham bid, to refrain from bidding, or to withdraw the bid, to raise or fix the bid price of the Contractor or anyone else, or to raise or fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the Contractor's price or the price of anyone else; and did not attempt to induce action prejudicial to the interest of the City of Torrance, or of any other bidder, or anyone else interested in the proposed contract:
- 5. That the Contractor has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder or to induce action prejudicial to the interests of the City of Torrance, or of any other bidder or of anyone else interested in the proposed contract;
- 6. That the Contractor has not accepted any bid from any subcontractor or materialman through any bid depository, the bylaws, rules or regulations of which prohibit or prevent the Contractor from considering any bid from any subcontractor or materialman, which is not processed through said bid depository, or which prevent any subcontractor or materialman from bidding to any contractor who does not use the facilities of or accept bids from or through such bid depository;

7. That the Contractor did not, directly or indirectly, submit the Contractor's bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulge information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, or to any individual or group of Individuals, except to the City of Torrance, or to any person or persons who have a partnership or other financial interest with said Contractor in its business.

Dated this 29th day of August	, 2019 .
Subscribed and Sworn to	() ()
before me this day	(Contractor)
of, 20	Secretary
···	(Title)
see attached.	
Notary Public in and for said	
County and State.	
(Seal)	

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Los Angeles } ss.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me, on this $^{29 \text{ th}}$, day of AUGUST, 2019 by Dave Sorem, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

ANTON BRKIC
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2156623
My Comm. Expires Jul 2, 2020

Anton Brkic, Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS: B2019-37

The Bidder is required to complete this page in accordance with California Public Contract Code Sections 4100-4114, CHAPTER 4. SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING. The contractor, sub recipient or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The contractor shall carry out applicable requirements of Title 49 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) part 26 in the award and administration of US DOT assisted contracts. Failure by the contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy, as the recipient deems appropriate. Each subcontract signed by the bidder must include this assurance. Failure of the bidder to fulfill the requirements of the Special Provisions for submittals required to be furnished after bid opening, including but not limited to escrowed bid documents, where applicable, may subject the bidder to a determination of the bidder's responsibility in the event it is the apparent low bidder on a future public works contracts.

Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: 60 deu State Boring & Pile Jacking						
Subcontractor's Address: 2000 Mcisill Are by 40 Chin CA 91710						
Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: #03275						
Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): Partial #28 List all bid items						
License Number: 678 500 CA License Classification/Type:						
Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: Dietz Hydrosceding Co.						
Subcontractor's Address: 15745 Kydofu St Sylmus CA 91342						
Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: Hughro social 1,631, 10						
Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): Partial 103 List all bid items						
License Number: 493207 CA License Classification/Type: C27						
Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: American Fance Compuny Take						
Subcontractor's Address: 9944 Prosect Are Santer LA 9707+						
Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: 29,406,0 Faire						
Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): Portion of Did Item(s): List all bid items						
License Number: 682 667 CA License Classification/Type: 6-13						

Subcontractors listed must be properly licensed under the laws of the State of California for the type of work which they are to perform. Do not list <u>alternate</u> subcontractors for the same work. <u>The Bidding Contractor must include each subcontractor's contract license number (AB 44).</u> An inadvertent error in listing the subcontractor's license number shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest, or grounds for considering the bid nonresponsive, if the corrected contractor's license number is submitted to the public entity by the prime contractor within 24 hours after the bid opening – provided that the corrected license number corresponds to the submitted name and location of the subcontractor.

REFERENCES (Page 1 of 2) B2019-37

List work similar in magnitude and degree of difficulty completed by the Contractor within the past three (3) years.

1	Name (Firm/Agency):	see attached.				
	Address:					
	On what of Damas	Telephone No.:				
	Title of Project:					
	Project Location:					
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$				
2.	Name (Firm/Agency):					
	Address:					
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:				
	Title of Project:					
	Project Location:					
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$				
3,	Name (Firm/Agency):	:				
	Address:					
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:				
	Title of Project:					
	Project Location:					
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$				
4.	Name (Firm/Agency):	-				
	Address:					
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.::				
	Title of Project:					
	Project Location:					
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$				

REFERENCES (PAGE 2 OF 2) B2019-37

<u>If Contractor has not performed work for the City of Torrance</u> within the last five (5) years, list all work done within said five years (attach additional sheets if necessary). Note if work was done as subcontractor [include only subcontract amount]:

Work	Description & Contract A	mount		Agency		Date Completed
see attached.			_			
Contractor's License No.: 771279			Class:	A		
a.			Expiration: 11/30/21			
b.						
	If yes, describe when an	d why:				
C.	If yes, describe when and why: Any current claims against License or Bond? no					
	If yes, describe claims:					=0
	ii yes, describe clairis.					
Princi	pals in Company (List all	– attach	additional sh	eets if ne	cessary):	
	NAME	(If A	TITLE Applicable)		LICEN	SE NO.
MIKE BUBALO		PRESID	ENT		771279	
DAVE SOREM Sec		Secretar	у		771279	

VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL LAWS B2019-37

1	Has your firm or its officers been assessed any penalties by an agency for noncompliance or violations of Federal, State or Local labor laws and/or business or licensing regulations within the past five (5) years relating to your construction projects?					
	Yes/No: _no	Federal/State:				
		agency and status):				
	Have the penalties been paid? Yes/No:					
2.	Does your firm or its officers have any ongoing investigations by any public agence regarding violations of the State Labor Code, California Business and Profession Code or State Licensing Laws?					
	Yes/No: no Code/Laws:	Section/Article:				
	If "yes," identify and describe, (including	agency and status):				

THE BIDDER'S SIGNATURE ON THE BIDDER'S PROPOSAL SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THIS CERTIFICATION

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The	bidder	MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION	DN CO. INC.			
proposed subcontractor, hereby certifies that he ha						
>	has no	ot, participated in a	previous contract or subcontract subject to the			
equal	opportunity c	lauses, as required by Executi	ve Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that,			
where	required, he	has filed with the Joint Repo	rting Committee, the Director of the Office of			
Federa	I Contract Co	ompliance, a Federal Governme	ent contracting or administering agency, or the			
former	President's	Committee on Equal Employ	ment Opportunity, all reports due under the			
applica	ble filling requ	uirements.				
Note:	The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposubcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts, which are subject to equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the example opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts \$10,000 or under are exempt.)					
		andard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the enting regulations.	only report required by the Executive Orders or			
	contract or s reports show subcontracts such other p	subcontract subject to the Exe uld note that 41 CFR 60-1.70 unless such CONTRACTOR su	contractors who have participated in a previous cutive Orders and have not filed the required b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and abmits a report covering the delinquent period or lighway Administration or by the Director, Office ment of Labor.			

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions

Exhibit 12-E, Attachment C

THE BIDDER'S SIGNATURE ON THE BIDDER'S PROPOSAL SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THIS CERTIFICATION

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the CITY of TORRANCE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

In conformance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions

Exhibit 12-E, Attachment D

CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA

ADDENDUM NO. 1 Issued: August 15, 2019

TO

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Note the following changes and/or additions to the Bidder's Submittal, Plans and Specifications for the project indicated above. This Addendum in its entirety may be viewed and downloaded from the Project website at https://www.torranceca.gov/our-city/public-works/civil-and-traffic-engineering/capital-improvement-projects/walnut-stormwater-capture-and-groundwater-replenishment-basin-project-3144. The bidder shall execute the Bidder's Certification at the end of this addendum, and shall attach all pages of this addendum to the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid. In addition, the bidder shall complete and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" Form provided in Section C, page C-6 of the Specifications.

1. Refer to Section A, NOTICE INVITING BIDS, pages A-1 and A-2 of the Specifications:

The NOTICE INVITING BIDS pages A-1 to A-2 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the new Notice Inviting Bids pages A-1a to A-2a which extended the bid date to August 29, 2019 and added a mandatory meeting on August 21, 2019 and are attached to this Addendum.

2. Refer to Section C, BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL, pages C-1 to C-4 of the Specifications and in the official Bidder's Submittal package provided by the City Clerk:

The Bidder's Submittal page C-2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2a which changed JACKING PIT and RECEIVING PIT units from CY to LS and is attached to this Addendum. Bidders must use the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2a in their bid.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 6-1, page E-15 of the Specifications:

After the third paragraph, insert the following:

Following the pre-construction meeting, an Administrative Notice to Proceed will be issued to allow Contractor to procure long lead items required for work during road closure. A Notice to Proceed will be issued upon completion of the procurement of long lead items. The sixty-five (65) working days shall commence upon issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

4. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 6-7.1, page E-19 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

Time shall be of the essence in the Contract. The Contractor shall begin Work after the mailing by the Engineer to the Contractor, first class mail, postage prepaid, a Notice to Proceed and shall diligently prosecute the same to completion within 65 working days from the start date specified in the Notice to Proceed. No work is allowed during the period of October 15 to April 15 on the 48" reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) Los Angeles County Project 9814-Unit 2, Line B owned by LACFCD, pursuant to LACFCD permit, Appendix X.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 209, page E-40 of the Specifications:

Section 209 is hereby deleted in its entirety.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 303-4.1.5, page E-52 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

Payment for concrete block masonry shall be per the Contract Unit Price in square feet for REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS and shall include all removal of existing damaged wall, mortar joints, grout, reinforcing steel, masonry blocks, and all other tools, equipment, labor, materials and methods necessary for repairing the existing concrete block masonry wall. Bid item does not include removal and replacement of wall foundations. Repairs shall be made similar to SPPWC Std. 601-4.

7. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 306-2.6, page E-62 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

The Contract Unit Price for JACKING PIT shall include full compensation for excavation within the jacking pit limits as specified on the Plans, sloping, shoring, bracing, loading, disposing of surplus material, stockpiling, and hauling material to its final location. The Contract Unit Price for RECEIVING PIT shall include full compensation for excavation of the receiving pit within the City's right-of-way along 238th Street, sloping, shoring, bracing, loading, supporting existing 4" gas line per SPPWC Std. 224-2 Case 1, disposing of surplus material, stockpiling, and hauling material to its final location. The Contract Unit Price per linear foot of JACK 48" RCP, 2400 D shall include the cost of furnishing and installing the conduit, as well as constructing, supporting, and removing pilot tunnels; constructing reinforced concrete cradles where required; providing grout holes, grout, and grouting where necessary; and doing whatever else is appurtenant to jacking conduit within the limits shown on the Plans and as specified herein.

8. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 318-2.3, page E-66 of the Specifications:

After the second paragraph, insert the following: Jensen Precast 521 Dunn Circle

Sparks, NV 89431 (775) 352-2700

9. Refer to SD-512 PLAN SHEETS, Sheet 4 of 9:

SD-512 Plan Sheets, Sheet 4 of 9 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Sheet 4 of 9 Revision 1, where the split rail fence material was changed to Western Red Cedar and staff gauge height updated to 15 feet and is attached to this Addendum.

10. Refer to SD-512 PLAN SHEETS, Sheet 5 of 9:

SD-512 Plan Sheets, Sheet 5 of 9 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Sheet 5 of 9 Revision 1, which added note 54 remove abandoned utility line and is attached to this Addendum.

By Order of the City Engineer

/S/ STEVE FINTON

Steve Finton
Acting Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments:

- 1.) Bidder's Certification
- 2.) Notice Inviting Bids, A-1a to A-2a
- 3.) Bidder's Submittal, C-2a
- 4.) SD-512, Sheet 4 of 9, Rev. 1
- 5.) SD-512, Sheet 5 of 9, Rev. 1
- 6.) SPPWC Std. 224-2 Case 1

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Addendum No. 1 and accept all conditions contained therein.

MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

Bidder

08/29/19

Date

***** Submit this executed form with the bid *****

Please fill out and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" form provided in Section C of the Specifications.

CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA

ADDENDUM NO. 2 Issued: August 22, 2019

TO

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Note the following changes and/or additions to the Bidder's Submittal, Plans and Specifications for the project indicated above. This Addendum in its entirety may be viewed and downloaded from the Project website at <a href="https://www.torranceca.gov/our-city/public-works/civil-and-traffic-engineering/capital-improvement-projects/walnut-stormwater-capture-and-groundwater-replenishment-basin-project-3144. The bidder shall execute the Bidder's Certification at the end of this addendum, and shall attach all pages of this addendum to the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid. In addition, the bidder shall complete and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" Form provided in Section C, page C-6 of the Specifications.

1. Refer to Section B, INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, D.3 Bid Instructions and Submissions, page B-2 of the Specifications:

Delete Item #10 Debarment and Suspension Certification and Item #11 Disclosure of Lobbying Activities.

2. Refer to Section C, BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL, pages C-1 and C-4 of the Specifications and in the official Bidder's Submittal package provided by the City Clerk:

The Bidder's Submittal pages C-1 and C-4 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a which changed the quantity of Item #8 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION from 350 to 300, changed the quantity of Item #110 BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS from 50 to 20, deleted item #105 REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS, deleted item #109 CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16', and added new bid item #105 for 2" GRAVEL. These sheets are attached to this Addendum and Bidders must use these new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a in their bid.

3. Refer to Addendum #1 attachment, Bidder's Submittal C-2a:

The Bidder's Submittal page C-2a is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b which changed the quantity of 18" RCP, 1500 D from 8 to 17 and is attached to this Addendum. Bidders must use the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b in their bid.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.5, page E-32 of the Specifications:

Delete Section 7-10.5 and subsection 7-10.5.3 in their entirety.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.6, page E-34 of the Specifications:

Delete the sixth paragraph requiring submittal of Traffic Control Plan and replace with the following:

After award of the contract, the Contractor shall submit to the City its proposed Traffic Control Plan for non-working hours as required by the Special Provisions and to comply with the requirements specified herein. This submittal shall be made sufficiently in advance (street closure schedules MUST be submitted ten (10) days prior to closing the affected street) of any rerouting or diversion of traffic by the Contractor to allow for a review of the Contractor's proposed traffic control by the Public Works Director. During non-working hours, Contractor is allowed to leave temporary detour signs in place.

By Order of the City Engineer

/S/ STEVE FINTON

Steve Finton
Acting Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments:

- 1.) Bidder's Certification
- 2.) Bidder's Submittal, C-1a
- 3.) Bidder's Submittal, C-2b
- 4.) Bidder's Submittal, C-4a

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Addendum No. 2 and accept all conditions contained therein.

MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

Bidder

08/29/19

Date

***** Submit this executed form with the bid *****

Please fill out and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" form provided in Section C of the Specifications.

On-Call Emergency Events

Individual Emergencies performed without formal on-call contracts:

Emergency Work at Camp Page and Camp Rocky 10-16

Award Value:

\$ 34,531.12

Final Contract:

\$ 34,531.12

Orig. Duration:

2 Months

Total Duration:

1 Months

Progress:

100 % Completion Date: 2/22/2011

Scope:

Emergency Water Heater Gas Leak Repair at Camp Page and Emergency Water

Line Repair at Camp Rocky

Owner:

Los Angeles County Internal Services Department

Contact:

Mike Cornelius

562-940-2405

9230 Imperial Hwy, Downey, CA 90242

Phone:

Fax: 562-940-2421

E Mail:

Chino 1 Desalter SARI Pipeline Cleaning, Project No. DL11101 10-15

Award Value:

\$ 375,000.00

Final Contract:

\$ 421,275.19

Orig. Duration:

2 Months

Total Duration:

3 Months

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

05/31/2011

Scope:

Cleaning and Removal of Calcium Deposits inside pipeline

Owner:

Chino Basin Desalter Authority

Contact:

Nasrin Maleki

1425 S. Bon View Ave., Ontario, CA 91761

Phone: E Mail:

909-993-1696

Fax: 909-395-2601

Emergency Repair Prado Wetlands

Award Value:

\$ 45,480.00

Final Contract:

\$ 45,480.00

Orig. Duration:

1 Month

Total Duration:

3 weeks

Progress:

100 % Completion Date: January 31, 2010

Scope:

Emergency repair of concrete diversion structure. Design build grouted rip rap to prevent erosion.

Owner:

Orange County Water District

Contact:

Sandy Scott Roberts

18700 Ward Street, Fountain Valley, CA 92708

Phone:

714-378-3200

Fax: 714-378-3373

10-08 Warner By-Pass Pipeline

Award Value:

\$ 39,425.00

Final Contract:

\$ 39,425.00

Orig. Duration:

4 Months

Total Duration:

2 Weeks

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

8/31/2010

Scope: Repair work for the Warner By Pass Pipeline

Owner: Orange County Water District

Contact: Nathan Scheevel

18700 Ward Street, Fountain Valley, CA 92708

Phone: 714-378-8207

Fax: 714-378-3373

E Mail:

Water Construction Contracts

Open Public Bid Contracts

City of Industry Recycled Water Project Phase IIB, Recycled Water 11-09 **System Customer Retrofits**

Award Value:

\$ 911,820.00

Final Contract:

\$ 1,205,593.32

Orig. Duration:

4 Months

Total Duration:

Jan 2013

Progress:

90 %

Completion Date:

Scope: Owner:

Upper San Gabriel Valley Municipal Water District

5000' of 2" to 8" Recycled Water Line Replacements

Contact:

Reymundo Trejo, P.E.

602 East Huntington Drive, Suite B, Monrovia, CA 91016

Phone:

626-443-2297

Fax: 626-443-0617

E Mail: reymundo@usgvmwd.org

Ocean Ave. Alley Water Line and Sewer Replacements Project, CIP 11-08 No. WT1105

Award Value:

\$ 1,127,320.00

Final Contract:

\$ 1,097,005.04

Orig. Duration:

3 Months

Total Duration:

May 2012

Progress:

95 %

Completion Date:

1600' each of Water & Sewer Line Replacement

Scope: Owner:

City of Seal Beach

Contact:

Cesar Rangel

211 Eighth Street, Seal Beach, CA 90740

Phone:

562-431-2852 ext. 1328

Fax:

E Mail:

10-06 **Southeast Water Reliability Project, Phase 1C**

Award Value:

\$ 2,138,000.00

Final Contract:

\$ 2,093,235.43

Orig. Duration:

4 Months

Total Duration:

4 Months

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

Sep. 2011

Scope:

Mines Ave., Recycled Water Pipeline Extension

Owner:

Central Basin Municipal Water District

Contact: Art Aguilar, General Manger

6252 Telegraph Road, Commerce, CA 90040 Phone: 323-201-5500

Fax: 323-201-5550

10-04 **Fairplex Waterline**

Award Value:

\$ 48,517.45

Final Contract:

\$ 48,517.45

Orig. Duration:

1 Month

Total Duration:

2 weeks

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

April 30, 2010

Scope:

Install 6" hydrant at White Ave @ Fairplex

Owner:

Fairplex

Contact:

Bill Shacklett 1101 W. McKinley, Pomona, CA 91768

Phone:

909-865-4150

Fax: 909-865-6707

09-02 **Trancas Canyon Cross County**

Award Value:

\$ 535,925.00

Final Contract:

\$895,925.00

Orig. Duration:

4 Months

Total Duration:

9 months

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

8/31/2010

Scope: Waterline and Regulating Station Replacement

Owner:

L.A. County Dept of Public Works

Contact:

Daryl Hamilton

900 S. Fremont Ave. Alhambra, CA 91803

Phone: (626) 458-5100

Fax: (626) 458-2197

Contact: Robert Eisenhamer (626)458-3155

Storm Drain Construction Contracts

Open Public Bid Contracts

Halls, Pickens Dunsmuir and Shields Canyons Emergency Repair of 10-12 **Crib Structures and Slope Protection**

Award Value:

\$ 750,000.00

Final Contract:

\$856,255.15

Orig. Duration:

6 Months

Total Duration:

5 Months

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

04/15/2011

Scope:

Consulting Services for the Halls, Pickens, Dunsmuir and Shields Canyon

Emergency Repair of crib structures and Slope Protection

Owner:

Los Angeles County Dept of Public Works

Contact:

Ruben Amezcua

900 So. Fremont Ave., Alhambra, CA 91803-1331

Phone: 626-458-4942

E Mail:

10-11 **Eaton Canyon Golf Course Storm Drain**

Award Value:

\$ 57,500.00

Final Contract:

Fax:

\$ 57,000

Orig. Duration:

3 Months

Total Duration:

1.5 Months

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

2012

Scope:

Remove 30" CMP and Replace it with 30" RCP and Replace Manhole at Riviera Dr

Owner:

Los Angeles County Dept of Parks and Recreation

DC Golf, Doug Colliflower, 1456 E. Mendocino St., Altadena, CA 91001

Contact:

David Mesa

433 So. Vermont Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90020 (213)738-2951/fax 213-738-6444

Phone: 626-821-4647 Fax:

E Mail:

dmesa@parks.lacounty.gov

10-05 **Thompson Creek RCB**

Award Value:

\$ 995,000.00

Final Contract:

\$ 1,028,000.00

Orig. Duration:

6 Months

Total Duration:

4 Months

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

September 30, 2010

Scope:

Design and Build Conversion of Open Channel to Reinforced Concrete Box

Fairplex

Owner: Contact:

Bill Shacklett 1101 W. McKinley, Pomona, CA 91768

Phone: 909-865-4150

Fax: 909-865-6707

09-06 **Magnolia Channel Restoration**

Award Value:

\$ 1,030,000.00

Final Contract:

\$2,600,000

Orig. Duration:

9 Months

Total Duration:

30 months

Progress:

100 %

Completion Date:

June 2011

Scope:

Detention ponds and stream and channel restoration

Owner:

Inland Empire Utilities District

Contact:

Phone:

Matt Poeske, P.E.,

6075 Kimball Avenue, Chino, CA 91710 (909) 993-1600

Fax: (909) 923-0468

Project 1225 Unit 2, Storm Drain Ext 09-01

Award Value:

\$ 298,659.00

Final Contract:

\$318,658.75

Orig. Duration:

4 Months

Total Duration:

2 Months

Progress:

100%

Completion Date:

December 2009

Scope:

Replace 12" Water main and Pressure Regulating Station

Owner:

L.A. County Dept of Public Works

Contact:

Johnny Oghoorian

900 S. Fremont Ave. Alhambra, CA 91803

Phone:

(626) 458-3122

Fax: (626) 458-2197

08-13 **Seven Facilities Storm Drain**

Award Value:

\$ 588,339.76

Final Contract:

\$696,221.33

Orig. Duration:

12 Months

Total Duration:

8 months

Progress:

100%

Completion Date:

May 2009

Scope:

2350 cubic yards of debris clean-out in storm drain facilities including the

installation of access manholes.

Owner:

L.A. County Dept of Public Works

Contact:

Daryl Hamilton

900 S. Fremont Ave. Alhambra, CA 91803

Phone:

(626) 458-3122

(626) 458-2197

THE BIDDER'S SIGNATURE ON THE BIDDER'S PROPOSAL SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THIS CERTIFICATION

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The bidder MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.					
proposed subcontractorJD Barlow Construction LLC, hereby certifies that he ha					
, has notXXX, participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the					
equal opportunity clauses, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that					
where required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of					
Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or administering agency, or the					
former President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the					
applicable filling requirements.					
Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and propose subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts, which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontract of \$10,000 or under are exempt.) Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders of their implementing regulations.					
Proposed prime CONTRACTORS and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the require reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts an subcontracts unless such CONTRACTOR submits a report covering the delinquent period such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.					
Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions					

Exhibit 12-E, Attachment C

THE BIDDER'S SIGNATURE ON THE BIDDER'S PROPOSAL SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THIS CERTIFICATION

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The bidder MIKE BUBALO CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.							
proposed subcontractorDietz Hydroseeding Co, hereby certifies that he has							
, has not XX , participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the							
equal opportunity clauses, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that,							
where required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of							
Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or administering agency, or the							
former President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the							
pplicable filling requirements.							
Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts, which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under are exempt.) Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations.							
Proposed prime CONTRACTORS and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such CONTRACTOR submits a report covering the delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.							
Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions							

Exhibit 12-E, Attachment C